

**No. 22-16826**

---

*In the*  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
*for the*  
**NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

TGP COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, D/B/A THE GATEWAY PUNDIT,  
AND JORDAN CONRADSON,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

JACK SELLERS, THOMAS GALVIN, BILL GATES, CLINT HICKMAN, STEVE  
GALLARDO, STEPHEN RICHER, REY VALENZUELA, SCOTT JARRETT, MEGAN  
GILBERTSON, AND MARCUS MILAM,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the District of Arizona  
No. 2:22-cv-01925-JJT  
The Honorable John J. Tuchi

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Marc J. Randazza  
Jay M. Wolman  
RANDAZZA LEGAL GROUP, PLLC  
4974 S. Rainbow Blvd., Suite 100  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89118  
Tel: 702-420-2001  
ecf@randazza.com

David S. Gingras  
GINGRAS LAW OFFICE, PLLC  
4802 E. Ray Road, #23-271  
Phoenix, AZ 85044  
Tel.: (480) 264-1400  
david@gingraslaw.com

Attorneys for Appellants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</b> .....	<b>2</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	<b>3</b>
I. APPELLANTS THE GATEWAY PUNDIT AND CONRADSON.....	3
II. MARICOPA’S PRESS PASS REGULATION .....	5
III. APPELLEES’ DENIAL OF APPELLANTS’ PRESS PASS.....	8
IV. RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	14
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>15</b>
<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW</b> .....	<b>17</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>18</b>
I. LEGAL STANDARD .....	19
II. PLAINTIFFS DEMONSTRATED A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS .....	22
A. <i>Newsgathering is First Amendment Protected</i> .....	22
B. <i>Appellees’ Restrictions are Unconstitutionally Vague</i> .....	26
C. <i>Appellees Engaged in Viewpoint Discrimination</i> .....	35
D. <i>Appellants Were Deprived of Due Process</i> .....	42
E. <i>Appellants Were Deprived of Equal Protection</i> .....	45
III. APPELLANTS DEMONSTRATED IRREPARABLE HARM.....	47
IV. THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS AND PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH IN APPELLANTS’ FAVOR .....	51
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>53</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alaska Landmine, LLC v. Dunleavy</i> , 514 F. Supp. 3d 1123 (D. Alaska 2021) .....	24, 28, 42, 43, 47
<i>Am. Broad. Cos. v. Cuomo</i> , 570 F.2d 1080 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	24
<i>Associate General Contractors of California v. Coalition for Economic Equity</i> , 950 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972) .....	22, 24
<i>Briseño v. Henderson</i> , 998 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Cable News Network, Inc. v. Am. Broad. Cos.</i> , 518 F. Supp. 1238 (N.D. Ga. 1981).....	22
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) .....	45
<i>Chicago v. Tribune Co.</i> , 307 Ill. 595 (1923).....	18
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of Md., Inc. v. Montgomery Cnty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 457 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	36, 37
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....	38
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	20

*CNN v. Trump*,  
 No. CV-18-02610-TJK, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 212609  
 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2018) ..... 42

*Consumers Union v. Periodical Correspondents' Assoc.*,  
 365 F. Supp. 18 (D.D.C. 1973) ..... 23, 24, 25, 28

*Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.*,  
 496 U.S. 384 (1990) ..... 18

*Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn*,  
 420 U.S. 469 (1975) ..... 23

*Crumpton v. Gates*,  
 947 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir. 1991) ..... 43

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
 427 U.S. 347 (1976) ..... 47

*Exxon Corp. v. Federal Trade Com.*,  
 589 F.2d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1978) ..... 24, 28

*FDIC v. Garner*,  
 125 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... 20

*Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement*,  
 505 U.S. 123 (1992) ..... 35

*Fyock v. Sunnyvale*,  
 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 17

*G.K. Ltd. Travel v. City of Lake Oswego*,  
 436 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 38

*Gaudiya Vaishnava Soc. v. San Francisco*,  
 952 F.2d 1059 (9th Cir. 1991) ..... 37

*Getty Images News Servs. Corp. v. Dep't of Def.*,  
 193 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. Mar. 7, 2002) ..... 43

*Grosjean v. American Press Co.*,  
297 U.S. 233 (1936) ..... 18, 53

*Hernandez v. Sessions*,  
872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 21

*Hill v. Colorado*,  
530 U.S. 703 (2000) ..... 26

*Ingenco Holdings, LLC v. Ace Am. Ins. Co.*,  
921 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 17

*John K. MacIver Institute for Pub. Policy, Inc. v. Evers*,  
994 F.3d 602 (7th Cir. 2021) ..... 6, 23, 27, 28, 33

*Kaahumanu v. Hawaii*,  
682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 36

*Leigh v. Salazar*,  
677 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 47

*Marlyn Nutraceuticals, Inc. v. Mucos Pharma GmbH & Co.*,  
571 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 21

*Martinez v. Clark County*,  
846 F. Supp. 2d 1131 (D. Nev. 2012) ..... 45

*Matthews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319 (1976) ..... 42

*Metro Pub. Ltd. v. San Jose Mercury News*,  
987 F.2d 637 (9th Cir. 1993) ..... 20

*Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee*,  
649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011) ..... 26

*New York Times Co. v. United States*,  
403 U.S. 713 (1971) ..... 40

<i>Oakland Tribune, Inc. v. Chronicle Pub. Co.</i> , 762 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	50
<i>OSU Student Alliance v. Ray</i> , 699 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	46
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009) .....	35
<i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	46
<i>Quad-City Cmty News Serv. v. Jebens</i> , 334 F. Supp. 8 (S.D. Iowa 1971) .....	24
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	35
<i>Religious Tech. Ctr. v. Scott</i> , 869 F.2d 1306 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	2
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980) .....	23
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	35
<i>Seattle Affiliate of the October 22<sup>nd</sup> Coalition to Stop Police Brutality, Repression &amp; the Criminalization of a Generation v. City of Seattle</i> , 550 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	38
<i>Security Farms v. International Bhd. Of Teamsters</i> , 124 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	18
<i>Sherrill v. Knight</i> , 569 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	23, 24, 42, 43
<i>Southwest Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley</i> , 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	3, 17

*Stanley v. Univ. of S. Cal.*,  
13 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 19

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009) ..... 48

*TGP Commc’ns, LLC v. Sellers*,  
No. 22-16826, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 33641 (9th Cir. 2022) .....*passim*

*Thoms v. Maricopa Cty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.*,  
No. CV-21-01781-PHX-SPL, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 214822  
(D. Ariz. Nov. 5, 2021)..... 21

*Topanga Press, Inc. v. City of Los Angles*,  
989 F.2d 1524 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 20

*United States v. Alvarez*,  
567 U.S. 709 (2012) ..... 34

*United States v. Sherman*,  
581 F.2d 1358 (9th Cir. 1978)..... 22

*United States v. Working*,  
287 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 17

*United Teachers of Dade v. Stierheim*,  
213 F. Supp. 2d 1368 (S.D. Fla. 2002)..... 25

*Walczak v. EPL Prolong, Inc.*,  
198 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 20

*Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
996 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2021) ..... 17

*Westinghouse Broad. Co. Inc. v. Dukakis*,  
409 F. Supp. 895 (D. Mass. 1976)..... 25

*World Wide Rush, LLC v. City of L.A.*,  
No. CV 07-238 ABC (JWJx), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105249  
(C.D. Cal. July 23, 2007) ..... 38, 39

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1292 ..... 1, 2

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4..... 2

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. *amend. XIV, § 1* ..... 45

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Timothy B. Dyk, *Newsgathering, Press Access, and the First Amendment*, 44 Stan. L. Rev. 927, 949 (1992)..... 47
